
1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

I N S T A L L A T I O N  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Description: CENTER STAND SET Part Number: 42100-3183

Applications: DL1000A/XA L4-, DL1050RQ M0- Installation Time: 1.0 Hours

Ref. Description QTY

1 Center Stand 1

2 Spring 2

3 Spacer (R) 1

4 Spacer (L) 1

5 Plate (R) 1

6 Plate (L) 1

7 Plate 1

8 Cushion 1

9 Bolt (M10, L: 35 mm) 3

0 Bolt (M10, L: 45 mm) 3

A Installation Instructions 1

Contents



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

Ref. Description

(1) Socket (14 mm)

(2) Extension

(3) Ratchet handle

(4) Torque wrench

(5) SUPER GREASE (A) or 
equivalent 
[Recommended 99000-25480]

WARNING / CAUTION / NOTICE / NOTE

Please read this manual and follow its instructions carefully. To empha-

size special information, the symbol  and the words WARNING, CAU-

TION, NOTICE and NOTE have special meanings. Pay particular

attention to messages highlighted by these signal words:

NOTE: Indicates special information to make maintenance easier or

instructions clearer.

Tools
Required

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

Important

WARNING

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in death or serious

injury.

CAUTION

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in minor or moder-

ate injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a potential hazard that could result in vehicle or equip-

ment damage.



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

1. Check that the kit includes all the parts listed in the first page.

2. Check each part in the kit for scratches or any form of damage.

3. Park the vehicle on a level ground.

4. Remove the ignition key from the switch and store it in a safe place.

5. Disconnect the negative (–) cable from the battery.

6. Protect any items removed or to be installed from scratches by plac-

ing them on a soft cloth first before putting them on the ground.

7. Use care not to cause any damage to the body of the vehicle during

installation of the accessory.

Tighten bolts to the torque indi-

cated in the right table as standard

value unless otherwise explicitly

specified.

The value shows conventional or

“4” marked bolt tightening torque.

For other bolts not listed in the

table, refer to the service manual.

Precautions
for

Installation

NOTICE

Refer to the DL1050 service manual, when removing or installing

the STD part.

STD part = Part which is equipped with the vehicle as standard

part.

Tightening
Torque

Diameter

(mm)

Tightening Torque

N·m kgf-m lbf-ft

5 3.0 0.3 2.0

6 5.5 0.55 4.0

8 13.0 1.3 9.5

10 29.0 2.9 21.0



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

1. Place the vehicle on the level

ground with a jack.

NOTE: Support the vehicle
securely.

2. Install the Cushion 8 to the

Plate 7.

3. Temporarily tighten the Plate

(L) 6 and Plate 7 with Bolts

(M10, L: 45 mm) 0.

Installation



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

4. Temporarily tighten the Plate

(R) 5 with Bolts (M10, L: 35

mm) 9.

5. Apply grease to the shaded

area.

99000-25480: 

SUPER GREASE “A” or 

equivalent

Install the Spacers 3 and 4 to

the center stand pivots.

6. Install the Center Stand 1]

with the Bolts (M10, L: 45 mm)

0 and Bolt (M10, L: 35 mm) 9.

Tighten each bolt as indicated

order (A--->B--->C) and speci-

fied torque.

Bolt: 50 N·m 

(5.1 kgf-m, 37.0 lbf-ft)

LH
RH

(LH)

(RH)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

7. Apply a grease to the Spring

2] hooking points.

99000-25480: 

SUPER GREASE “A” or 

equivalent

Install the Springs 2 as shown

direction.

NOTE:

• Make sure the spring position

which are set at the both side

grooves without fail to prevent from

falling down it.

• Check for smooth movement of the

Center Stand.

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ



1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

I N S T R U C T I O N S  D E  M O N T A G E

Description: ENSEMBLE BÉQUILLE CENTRALE Code: 42100-3183
Modèle: DL1000A/XA L4-, DL1050RQ M0- Temps d’installation: 1 hr(s)

Réf. Description Q.té
1 Béquille centrale 1
2 Ressort 2
3 Entretoise (D) 1
4 Entretoise (G) 1
5 Plaque (D) 1
6 Plaque (G) 1
7 Plaque 1
8 Coussinet amortisseur 1
9 Boulon (M10, L: 35 mm) 3
0 Boulon (M10, L: 45 mm) 3
A Instructions de montage 1

Contenu



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

Réf. Description
(1) Douille (14 mm)
(2) Extension
(3) Cliquet
(4) Clé dynamométrique
(5) SUPER GREASE (A) ou 

équivalent 
[Graisse recommandée 
99000-25480]

AVERTISSEMENT /  ATTENTION / AVIS / NOTE

Lire attentivement ce manuel et se conformer soigneusement aux ins-
tructions données. Pour souligner des informations spéciales, on utilise
le symbole  et les mots AVERTISSEMENT, ATTENTION, AVIS et
NOTE. Lire avec soin les messages précédés par ces mots:

NOTE: Signale des informations spéciales pour faciliter l’entretien ou

clarifier des instructions importantes.

Outils 
néces-
saires

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

Important

AVERTISSEMENT

Indique un danger potentiel pouvant résulter en blessures graves
ou mortelles.

ATTENTION

Indique un danger potentiel pouvant résulter en blessures
légères ou modérées.

AVIS

Indique un danger potentiel pouvant résulter en détérioration du
véhicule ou des équipements.



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

1. Vérifier que le kit inclut toutes les pièces énumérées en première page.
2. Vérifier que les pièces du kit ne sont pas rayées ou détériorées d’une

manière quelconque.
3. Garer le véhicule sur une surface plane.
4. Enlever la clé de contact du contacteur et la ranger dans un endroit sûr.
5. Débrancher le câble négatif (–) de la batterie.
6. Protéger des rayures toutes les pièces déposées ou à installer en les

plaçant sur un chiffon plutôt qu’à même le sol.
7. Éviter d’endommager le véhicule pendant l’installation de l’acces-

soire.

Serrer les boulons au couple spé-
cifié dans le tableau des valeurs
standards ci-contre sauf spécifica-
tion contraire.
Les valeurs données dans ce
tableau correspondent aux
couples de serrage des boulons
conventionnels ou des boulons
marqués “4”. Pour les boulons non
listés dans ce tableau, voir le
manuel d’entretien.

Précautions 
à 

l’installation

AVIS

Se reporter au manuel d’entretien DL1050 lors de la dépose ou de
l’installation de pièces STD.

Pièce STD = pièce qui équipe le véhicule en tant que pièce stan-
dard.

Couple de 
serrage

Diamètre
(mm)

Couple de serrage

N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3

6 5,5 0,55

8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

1. Placer le véhicule sur une sur-
face plane à l’aide d’un cric.

NOTE: Supporter soigneusement
le véhicule.

2. Monter le coussinet amortis-
seur 8 sur la plaque 7.

3. Serrer temporairement la
plaque (G) 6 et la plaque 7
avec les boulons (M10, L: 45
mm) 0.

Installation



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

4. Serrer temporairement la
plaque (D) 5 avec les boulons
(M10, L: 35 mm) 9.

5. Appliquez de la graisse sur la
zone ombrée.

99000-25480 : 
SUPER GREASE “A” ou 
équivalent

Reposer les entretoises 3 et 4
sur les pivots de la béquille cen-
trale.

6. Fixer la béquille centrale 1 à
l’aide des boulons (M10, L: 45
mm) 0 et (M10, L: 35 mm) 9.
Serrer chaque boulon dans
l’ordre indiqué (A--->B--->C) et
au couple spécifié.

Boulon: 50 N·m 
(5,1 kgf-m)

GAUCHE
DROIT

(GAUCHE)

(DROIT)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

7. Enduire de graisse les points
d’ancrage du ressort 2.

99000-25480: 
SUPER GREASE “A” ou 
équivalent

Installer les ressorts 2 dans le
sens indiqué.

NOTE:

• Vérifier que les deux extrémités

du ressort sont correctement

insérées dans les rainures afin

qu’il ne puisse pas se détacher.

• Vérifier que la béquille centrale

se déplace sans gripper.

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ



1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

M O N T A G E A N L E I T U N G

Beschreibung: MITTELSTÄNDERSATZ Teil-Nr.: 42100-3183
Verwendungen: DL1000A/XA L4-, DL1050RQ M0- Montagezeit: 1,0 hr(s)

Nr. Beschreibung Stck
1 Mittelständer 1
2 Feder 2
3 Distanzstück (R) 1
4 Distanzstück (L) 1
5 Platte (R) 1
6 Platte (L) 1
7 Platte 1
8 Dämpfer 1
9 Schraube (M10, L: 35 mm) 3
0 Schraube (M10, L: 45 mm) 3
A Montageanleitung 1

Inhalt



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

Nr. Beschreibung
(1) Nuss (14 mm)
(2) Verlängerung
(3) Ratschengriff
(4) Drehmomentschlüssel
(5) SUPER GREASE (A) oder 

gleichwertig 
[Empfohlen 99000-25480]

WARNUNG / VORSICHT / HINWEIS / ANMERKUNG

Lesen Sie bitte dieses Handbuch und befolgen Sie die darin enthaltenen
Anweisungen genau. Das Symbol  und die Schlüsselwörter WARNUNG,
VORSICHT, HINWEIS sowie ANMERKUNG werden zur Betonung spezieller
Informationen verwendet. Beachten Sie insbesondere Informationen, die
durch die folgenden Schlüsselwörter gekennzeichnet sind:

ANMERKUNG:Kennzeichnet Informationen, die Wartungsarbeiten

erleichtern bzw. Anweisungen verdeutlichen sollen.

Notwen-
dige 

Werk-
zeuge

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

Wichtig

WARNUNG

Weist auf eine mögliche Gefahr hin, die tödlich ausgehen oder
schwere Verletzungen verursachen kann.

VORSICHT

Weist auf eine mögliche Gefahr hin, die leichte bis mittelschwere
Verletzungen verursachen kann.

HINWEIS

Weist auf eine mögliche Gefahr hin, die zu Fahrzeug- und Ausrü-
stungsschäden führen kann.



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

1. Prüfen, ob der Satz alle auf der ersten Seite aufgeführten Teile enthält.
2. Jedes Teil im Satz auf Kratzer und Beschädigung überprüfen.
3. Das Fahrzeug auf ebenem Untergrund parken.
4. Den Zündschlüssel abziehen und an sicherer Stelle aufbewahren.
5. Das Minuskabel (–) von der Batterie abklemmen.

6. Abgenommene oder zu montierende Teile nicht einfach auf den

Boden, sondern auf einen weichen Lappen legen, damit sie nicht ver-

kratzt werden.

7. Darauf achten, dass die Fahrzeugkarosserie bei der Montage des

Zubehörs nicht beschädigt wird.

Sofern nicht ausdrücklich ein
anderes Anzugsdrehmoment vor-
geschrieben ist, die Schrauben mit
den in der Tabelle rechts angege-
benen Standard-Anzugsdrehmo-
menten anziehen.
Der Wert gibt das Anzugsdrehmo-

ment für eine konventionelle oder

mit “4” markierte Schraube an. Für

andere, nicht in der Tabelle aufge-

führte Schrauben, schlagen Sie

bitte in der Wartungsanleitung

nach.

Wichtige 
hinweise zur 

montage

HINWEIS

Lesen Sie das DL1050-Wartungshandbuch, wenn Sie STD-Teile
entfernen oder anbringen.

STD-Teil = Teil, mit dem das Fahrzeug als Serienteil ausgestattet
ist.

Anzugs-
drehmoment

Durchmes-

ser

(mm)

Anzugsdrehmoment

N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3

6 5,5 0,55

8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

1. Das Fahrzeug mit einem Heber

auf ebenem Untergrund abstel-

len.

ANMERKUNG:Das Fahrzeug
sicher abstützen.

2. Den Dämpfer 8 an der Platte

7 anbringen.

3. Die Platte (L) 6 und die Platte

7 mit Schrauben (M10, L: 45

mm) 0 vorübergehend anzie-

hen.

Montage



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

4. Die Platte (R) 5 mit Schrauben

(M10, L: 35 mm) 9 vorüberge-

hend anziehen.

5. Wenden Sie Fett auf das

beschattete Gebiet an.

99000-25480: 
SUPER GREASE “A” 

oder gleichwertiges

Die Distanzstücke 3 und 4 an

den Mittelständerzapfen anbrin-

gen.

6. Den Mittelständer 1 mit den

Schrauben (M10, L: 45 mm) 0

und der Schraube (M10, L: 35

mm) 9 befestigen.

Jede Schraube in der angegebe-

nen Reihenfolge (A--->B--->C)

und mit dem angegebenen

Drehmoment festziehen.

Schraube: 50 N·m 

(5,1 kgf-m)

L
R

(L)

(R)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

7. Fett an den Federeinhakstellen

2] auftragen.

99000-25480: 

SUPER GREASE “A” 

oder gleichwertiges

Die Federn 2 wie in der angege-

benen Ausrichtung anbringen.

ANMERKUNG:

• Unbedingt darauf achten, dass

die Federposition an den bei-

den Seitennuten ordnungsge-

mäß eingestellt ist und die

Feder gegen ein Abfallen gesi-

chert ist.

• Auf gleichmäßige Bewegung

des Mittelständers überprüfen.

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ



1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

I S T R U Z I O N I  P E R  L ' I N S T A L L A Z I O N E

Descrizione: SET CAVALLETTO CENTRALE Codice: 42100-3183
Applicazione: DL1000A/XA L4-, DL1050RQ M0- Tempo di montaggio: 1,0.hr(s)

Rif. Descrizione Q.tà
1 Cavalletto centrale 1
2 Molla 2
3 Distanziatore (D) 1
4 Distanziatore (S) 1
5 Piastra (D) 1
6 Piastra (S) 1
7 Piastra 1
8 Cuscinetto 1
9 Bullone (M10, L: 35 mm) 3
0 Bullone (M10, L: 45 mm) 3
A Istruzioni di installazione 1

Conte-
nuto



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

Rif. Descrizione
(1) Brugola (14 mm)
(2) Estensione
(3) Chiave a cricchetto
(4) Chiave torsiometrica
(5) SUPER GREASE (A) o un 

equivalente 
[consigliato 99000-25480]

ATTENZIONE / AVVERTENZA / AVVISO / NOTA

Leggere questo manuale e seguire con attenzione le sue istruzioni. Il
simbolo  e le parole ATTENZIONE, AVVERTENZA, AVVISO e NOTA

enfatizzano la presenza di informazioni importanti. Fare attenzione parti-
colare ai messaggi evidenziati da queste parole:

NOTA: Indica informazioni speciali per rendere più facile la manuten-

zione oppure per chiarire le istruzioni date.

Attrezzi 
necessari

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

Impor-
tante

ATTENZIONE

Indica un pericolo che può portare alla morte o ferimenti gravi.

AVVERTENZA

Indica un pericolo che può portare a ferimenti lievi o moderati.

AVVISO

Indica un pericolo che può provocare danni al veicolo o ad altre
attrezzature.



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

1. Controllare che il kit contenga tutte le parti elencate nella prima
pagina.

2. Controllare che nessuna parte del kit abbia graffi o danni.
3. Parcheggiare il veicolo in un punto in piano.
4. Rimuovere la chiave di accensione dall’interruttore e conservarla in

un luogo sicuro.
5. Scollegare il cavo negativo (–) dalla batteria.
6. Proteggere da graffi ogni elemento rimosso o da installare metten-

dolo su di un panno soffice steso a terra.
7. Fare attenzione a non danneggiare la scocca del veicolo durante

l’installazione dell’accessorio.

Stringere i bulloni alla coppia di
serraggio indicata nella tabella a
destra come valore standard, salvo
esplicita indicazione diversa.
Il valore della coppia di serraggio è
convenzionale o per bulloni con-
trassegnati con un “4”. Per quanto
riguarda i bulloni nono elencati in
tabella, consultare il manuale di
servizio.

Precauzioni 
per 

l’installazione

AVVISO

Durante la rimozione o l’installazione della parte STD, fare riferi-
mento al manuale di servizio DL1050.

Parte STD = Parte che rappresenta la dotazione standard del vei-
colo.

Coppia di 
serraggio

Diametro
(mm)

Coppia di serraggio

N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3

6 5,5 0,55

8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

1. Sistemare il veicolo a livello del
terreno con un martinetto.

NOTA: Sostenere il veicolo in
maniera sicura.

2. Installare il cuscinetto 8 sulla
piastra 7.

3. Serrare temporaneamente la
piastra (S) 6 e la piastra 7 con
i bulloni (M10, L: 45 mm) 0.

Installa-
zione



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

4. Serrare temporaneamente la
piastra (D) 5 con i bulloni
(M10, L: 35 mm) 9.

5. Ingrassare l’area ombreggiata.
99000-25480: 
SUPER GREASE “A” o 
equivalente

Installare i distanziatori 3 e 4
sui perni del cavalletto laterale.

6. Installare il cavalletto centrale
1 con I bulloni (M10, L: 45
mm) 0 e i bulloni (M10, L: 35
mm) 9.
Serrare ogni bullone nell’ordine
indicato (A--->B--->C) e con la
coppia specificata.

Bullone: 50 N·m 
(5,1 kgf-m)

SIN
DX

(SIN)

(DX)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

7. Applicare grasso sui punti di
aggancio della molla 2.

99000-25480: 
SUPER GREASE “A” o 
equivalente

Installare le molle 2 nella dire-
zione indicata.

NOTA:

• Controllare la posizione delle

molle che sono posizionate

sulle due scanalature laterali

per evitare che cadano.

• Controllare che il movimento

del cavalletto centrale sia flu-

ido.

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ



1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

I N S T R U C C I O N E S  P A R A  E L  M O N T A J E

Descripción: JUEGO DE CABALLETE N°de código: 42100-3183
Aplicación: DL1000A/XA L4-, DL1050RQ M0- Tiempo de instalación: 1,0 hr(s)

Ref. Descripción Cant.
1 Caballete 1
2 Resorte 2
3 Distanciador (Der.) 1
4 Distanciador (Izq.) 1
5 Placa (Der.) 1
6 Placa (Izq.) 1
7 Placa 1
8 Almohadilla 1
9 Perno (M10, L: 35 mm) 3
0 Perno (M10, L: 45 mm) 3
A Instrucciones de instalación 1

Contenido



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

Ref. Descripción
(1) Llave de vaso (14 mm)
(2) Extensión
(3) Mango de trinquete
(4) Llave dinamométrica
(5) SUPER GREASE (A) o equi-

valente 
[Se recomienda 99000-
25480]

ADVERTENCIA / ATENCIÓN / AVISO / NOTA

Lea este manual y siga sus instrucciones cuidadosamente. Para realzar
la información especial, el símbolo  y las palabras ADVERTENCIA,
ATENCIÓN, AVISO y NOTA tienen un significado especial. Ponga
mucha atención a los mensajes resaltados por estas palabras:

NOTA: Indica información especial para que el mantenimiento resulte

más fácil o las instrucciones más claras.

Herra-
mientas 
necesa-

rias

(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)

Impor-
tante

ADVERTENCIA

Indica un posible peligro que podría causar la muerte o lesiones
graves.

ATENCIÓN

Indica un posible peligro que podría causar lesiones menores o
moderadas.

AVISO

Indica un posible peligro que podría causar daños en el vehículo
o el equipo.



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

1. Compruebe que el juego incluya todas las piezas enumeradas en la
primera página.

2. Compruebe cada pieza del juego para asegurarse de que no esté
rayada ni dañada.

3. Estacione el vehículo en un terreno nivelado.
4. Retire la llave de contacto y guárdela en un lugar seguro.
5. Desconecte el cable negativo (–) de la batería.

6. Proteja cada pieza que haya quitado o que vaya a instalar para que
no se raye colocándola primero sobre un paño blando antes de
ponerla en el suelo.

7. Tenga cuidado para no causar ningún daño a la carrocería del vehí-
culo durante la instalación de un accesorio.

Apriete los pernos al par indicado en

la tabla de la derecha a menos que

se especifique explícitamente lo con-

trario.

El par de apriete indicado es para

los pernos convencionales o los que

están marcados con un “4”. Para

otros pernos que no se enumeran en

la tabla, consulte el manual de servi-

cio.

Precauciones
para la

instalación

AVISO

Consulte el manual de servicio de DL1050 cuando desmonte o
instale la pieza STD.

Pieza STD = Pieza que se equipa con el vehículo como pieza
estándar.

Par de 
apriete

Diámetro

(mm)

Par de apriete

N·m kgf-m

5 3,0 0,3

6 5,5 0,55

8 13,0 1,3

10 29,0 2,9



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

1. Ponga el vehículo en una

superficie nivelada con un gato.

NOTA: Apoye firmemente el vehí-
culo.

2. Instale la almohadilla 8 en la

placa 7.

3. Apriete temporalmente la placa

(Izq.) 6 y la placa 7 con per-

nos (M10, L: 45 mm) 0.

Instalación



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

4. Apriete temporalmente la placa

(Der.) 5 con pernos (M10, L:

35 mm) 9.

5. Aplique grasa en el área som-

breada.

99000-25480: 
SUPER GREASE “A” o 

equivalente

Instale los espaciadores 3 y 4

en los pivotes del caballete cen-

tral.

6. Instale el caballete 1 con los

pernos (M10, L: 45 mm) 0 y el

perno (M10, L: 35 mm) 9.

Apriete cada perno en el orden

indicado (A--->B--->C) y con el

par de apriete especificado.

Perno: 50 N·m (5,1 kgf-m)

Izq.
Der.

(Izq.)

(Der.)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

7. Ponga grasa en los puntos de

enganche de los resortes 2.

99000-25480: 

SUPER GREASE “A” o 

equivalente

Instale los resortes 2 en la

dirección que se muestra.

NOTA:

• Asegúrese de que el resorte

esté fijado en las dos ranuras

laterales, que evitan que se

caiga.

• Verifique que el caballete se

mueva suavemente.

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ



1/6

GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES
99021-06L00

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

A



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

2/6

 
(1) (2) (3)

(4) (5)



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

3/6

-



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

4/6

8 7

6

7 0



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

5/6

5

9

3 4

1

3 4

1

1

0

9

A B C



GENUINE SUZUKI ACCESSORIES

6/6

2

2

2

DL1000A/XA

DL1050RQ


